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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING 229th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
(Supplemental Executive Retirement Benefits Claims and Welfare Benefits Claims 

of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive Employees) 
 

Upon the 229th omnibus objection to expunge certain executive retirement 

benefit claims of former executive employees, dated May 20, 2011 (the “229th Omnibus 

Objection to Claims”),1 of the Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust (the “GUC 

Trust”), formed by the above-captioned debtors (collectively, the “Debtors”) in 

connection with the Debtors’ Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 

2011 (as may be amended, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the “Plan”), 

pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), 

Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), 

and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs 

of claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) (ECF No. 4180), 

seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging the Claims on the grounds that each 

Claim is for an obligation for which the Debtors and the GUC Trust have no liability, all 
                                                 
1 Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such 
terms in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims.   
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as more fully described in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper 

notice of the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims having been provided, and it appearing 

that no other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having found and 

determined that the relief sought in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims is in the best 

interests of the Debtors, their estates, the GUC Trust, creditors, and all parties in interest 

and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims 

establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient 

cause appearing therefor, it is 

ORDERED that the relief requested in the 229th Omnibus Objection to 

Claims is granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the 

claims listed on Exhibit “A” (the “Order Exhibit”) annexed hereto under the heading 

“Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged” are disallowed and expunged from the claims 

registry; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on 

the validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are 

expressly reserved with respect to any claim listed on Exhibit “A” annexed to the 229th 

Omnibus Objection to claims under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed and 

Expunged” that is not listed on the Order Exhibit; and it is further  
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ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine 

all matters arising from or related to this Order.  

 
Dated: New York, New York 
 June 27, 2011 
  

s/ Robert E. Gerber  
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 
 



Exhibit A229th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

60992 $0.00

$0.00

$10,950.00

$375,073.00

$386,023.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CARMEL, IN 46033-3618

CAMPBELL, WILLIAM C

3011 LUCANN DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

23094 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$341,279.24

$341,279.24

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ORCHARD LAKE, MI 48324-2363

CLARK, ROBERT A

2975 ORCHARD PL

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

28780 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$261,000.00

$261,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91320-4448

HEINEMANN DENNIS G 

3007 CHARLOTTE ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

30690

SAGINAW, MI 48638

JOHN H CHRIST

5 W CORRAL DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

30524 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,100,691.71

$1,100,691.71

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

W BLOOMFIELD, MI 48324-2142

LAITINEN, WILLIAM H

6097 N SHORE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

22249 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$113,369.00

$113,369.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

MIDDLETOWN, DE 19709-3825

LARRY HAID

44 CHANCELLORSVILLE CIR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 1
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A229th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

62257 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$372,063.72

$372,063.72

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

MURFREESBORO, NC 27855-2115

PAUL, EDGAR B

1 QUAIL HOLLOW RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

28209 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$383,055.00

$383,055.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BREWSTER, MA 02631-1457

SCOTT, WILLIAM D

71 BITTERSWEET DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

32798 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,640,600.00

$1,640,600.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WEST BLOOMFIELD, MI 48322

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STEVE MATSIL

4701 BONNIE CT

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

61050 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$512,929.20

$512,929.20

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

LAFOLLETTE, TN 37766

THOMAS MANOFF

699 CROWN POINTE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

31183 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$315,528.00

$315,528.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

THOMAS WILSON

BOX 20

BANGLAMUNG POST OFFICE

20150 CHONBURI THAILAND

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 2
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A229th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

11 $0.00

$0.00

$10,950.00

$5,415,588.87

$5,426,538.87

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Page 3
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A229th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

OBJECTION ADJOURNED to 7/27/2011 at 9:45 a.m.

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

67755 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$630,484.00

$630,484.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CROSSVILLE, TN 38572-6121

ABBOTT, EUGENE L & BERNADINE M ABBOTT

1106 HILEAH DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

19563 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6,190,524.00

$6,190,524.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BLOOMFIELD, MI 48302-0722

LOSH, J M

1711 HERON RIDGE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

2 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6,821,008.00

$6,821,008.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

OBJECTION ADJOURNED

Page 4
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.


