UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In re : Chapter 11 Case No.

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : 09-50026 (REG)

f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.

Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)

: -----x

ORDER GRANTING 229th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS

(Supplemental Executive Retirement Benefits Claims and Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive Employees)

Upon the 229th omnibus objection to expunge certain executive retirement benefit claims of former executive employees, dated May 20, 2011 (the "229th Omnibus Objection to Claims"), of the Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust (the "GUC Trust"), formed by the above-captioned debtors (collectively, the "Debtors") in connection with the Debtors' Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 2011 (as may be amended, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "Plan"), pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"), and this Court's order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the "Procedures Order") (ECF No. 4180), seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging the Claims on the grounds that each Claim is for an obligation for which the Debtors and the GUC Trust have no liability, all

¹ Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims.

E:\229TH\MLC ORDER 229TH OMNIBUS OBJECTION (EMPLOYEE ERP-WEL) 43713475.DOC

-

as more fully described in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper notice of the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having found and determined that the relief sought in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, the GUC Trust, creditors, and all parties in interest and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is

ORDERED that the relief requested in the 229th Omnibus Objection to Claims is granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the claims listed on **Exhibit "A"** (the "**Order Exhibit**") annexed hereto under the heading "Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged" are disallowed and expunged from the claims registry; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on the validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are expressly reserved with respect to any claim listed on Exhibit "A" annexed to the 229th Omnibus Objection to claims under the heading "Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged" that is not listed on the Order Exhibit; and it is further

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or related to this Order.

Dated: New York, New York *June 27, 2011*

<u>s/Robert E. Gerber</u> United States Bankruptcy Judge

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant	Claim # 60992	Debtor Motors	Claim Amount and Priority (1)		Grounds For Objection	Objection Page Reference
CAMPBELL, WILLIAM C			\$0.00	(S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
3011 LUCANN DR CARMEL, IN 46033-3618		Liquidation Company	\$0.00	(A)	Claims seek recovery of	
			\$10,950.00	(P)	amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$375,073.00	(U)	liable	
			\$386,023.00	(T)		
CLARK, ROBERT A	23094	Motors	\$0.00	(S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
1975 ORCHARD PL		Liquidation Company	\$0.00	(A)	Claims seek recovery of	
DRCHARD LAKE, MI 48324-2363		Company	\$0.00		amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$341,279.24		liable	
			\$341,279.24			
HEINEMANN DENNIS G	28780	Motors	\$0.00	(S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
3007 CHARLOTTE ST		Liquidation Company	\$0.00	(A)	Claims seek recovery of	
THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91320-4448		Company	\$0.00		amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$261,000.00	(U)	liable	
			\$261,000.00	(T)		
OHN H CHRIST	30690	Motors			No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
5 W CORRAL DR		Liquidation Company			Claims seek recovery of	
SAGINAW, MI 48638					amounts for which the Debtors are not liable	
			Unliquidat	ed		
AITINEN, WILLIAM H	30524	Motors	\$0.00	(S)	No Liability; Claims seek	Pgs. 1-5
6097 N SHORE DR W BLOOMFIELD, MI 48324-2142		Liquidation Company	\$0.00	(A)	recovery of	
			\$0.00	(P)	amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$1,100,691.71	(U)	liable	
			\$1,100,691.71	(T)		
ARRY HAID	22249	Motors	\$0.00	(S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
14 CHANCELLORSVILLE CIR		Liquidation Company	\$0.00	(A)	Claims seek recovery of	
MIDDLETOWN, DE 19709-3825			\$0.00	(P)	amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$113,369.00	(U)	liable	
			\$113,369.00	(T)		

⁽¹⁾ In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

⁽²⁾ Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant	Claim # 62257	Motors Liquidation Company	Claim Amount and Priority (1)		Grounds For Objection	Objection Page Reference
PAUL, EDGAR B			\$0.00 (\$	S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
I QUAIL HOLLOW RD MURFREESBORO, NC 27855-2115			\$0.00 (A	A)	Claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$0.00 (I	P)		
			\$372,063.72 (U	U)	liable	
			\$372,063.72	T)		
SCOTT, WILLIAM D	28209	Motors Liquidation Company	\$0.00 (2	S)	No Liability; Claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not	Pgs. 1-5
71 BITTERSWEET DR			\$0.00 (A	A)		
BREWSTER, MA 02631-1457			\$0.00 (1	P)		
			\$383,055.00 (U	U)	liable	
			\$383,055.00 (7	T)		
STEVE MATSIL 4701 BONNIE CT	32798	Motors Liquidation Company	\$0.00 (5		No Liability; Claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not liable	Pgs. 1-5
4701 BONNIE CT WEST BLOOMFIELD, MI 48322 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA			\$0.00 (A	A)		
			\$0.00 (1	P)		
			\$1,640,600.00 (U	U)		
			\$1,640,600.00 (7	T)		
			Unliquidated			
THOMAS MANOFF	61050	Motors	\$0.00 (5	S)	No Liability; Claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not	Pgs. 1-5
99 CROWN POINTE RD		Liquidation Company	\$0.00 (A	A)		
LAFOLLETTE, TN 37766			\$0.00 (1	P)		
			\$512,929.20 (U	U)	liable	
			\$512,929.20 (7	T)		
THOMAS WILSON	31183	Motors Liquidation Company	\$0.00 (\$	S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
BOX 20 BANGLAMUNG POST OFFICE 20150 CHONBURI THAILAND			\$0.00 (A	A)	Claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$0.00 (1	P)		
			\$315,528.00 (U	U)	liable	
			\$315,528.00 (T			
			Unliquidated			

⁽¹⁾ In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

⁽²⁾ Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant	Claim #	Debtor Cl	laim Amount and Priority (1)	Grounds For Objection	Objection Page Reference
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED	11	\$0.0	00 (S)		
		\$0.0	00 (A)		
		\$10,950.0	00 (P)		
		\$5,415,588.8	87 (U)		
		\$5,426,538.8	37 (T)		

⁽¹⁾ In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

OBJECTION ADJOURNED to 7/27/2011 at 9:45 a.m.

Name and Address of Claimant	Claim #	Debtor	Claim Amour Priority (Grounds For Objection	Objection Page Reference
ABBOTT, EUGENE L & BERNADINE M ABBOTT 1106 HILEAH DR	67755	Motors Liquidation Company	\$0.00	\$0.00 (S)	No Liability; Claims seek recovery of	Pgs. 1-5
			\$0.00	(A)		
CROSSVILLE, TN 38572-6121			\$0.00	(P)	amounts for which the Debtors are not	
			\$630,484.00	(U)	liable	
			\$630,484.00	(T)		
LOSH, J M	19563	Motors	\$0.00	(S)	No Liability;	Pgs. 1-5
1711 HERON RIDGE DR BLOOMFIELD, MI 48302-0722		Liquidation Company	\$0.00	00 (A)	Claims seek recovery of	
			\$0.00	(P)	amounts for which the Debtors are not liable	
			\$6,190,524.00	(U)	nuole	
			\$6,190,524.00	(T)		
OBJECTION ADJOURNED	2		\$0.00 (S)			
			\$0.00 (A)			
			\$0.00 (P)			
			\$6,821,008.00 (U)			
			\$6,821,008.00 (T)			

⁽¹⁾ In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

⁽²⁾ Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.